3.9. The Au Loan Security covers all Secured Monies, which includes both existing and future
borrowings under the Au Convertible Loan (and any variations) and any other document that MRC
and Au Mining agree in writing to be a Finance Document.

Rationale for the Proposed Transactions

3.10. The provision of the Au Loan Security will enable MRC to raise capital for the Company’s
operations.

3.11. The conversion of the AU Convertible Loan to equity will reduce MRC’s debt position and retain
cash in the business.

3.12. The exercise of Au Facility Options will raise AU$3m cash to help fund the company’s future
operations.

Page | 10

Impact of Proposed Transactions on MRC’s Capital Structure

3.13. The aggregated shareholding of the Non-Associated Shareholders in MRC will decline from 59.2%
prior to the Proposed Transactions to 44.0% following the Proposed Transactions (assuming the
conversion of the Au Convertible Loan and the exercise of Au Facility Options only) and 46.8% on
a fully diluted basis as demonstrated in the table below:

  Pre-Proposed
Transactions

Post-Proposed Transactions

   Immediately following
Proposed Transactions Fully Diluted

  No. % No. % No. %
Non-Associated
Shareholders 582,608,980 59.2 582,608,980 42.6 650,901,217 45.3

Au Mining1,2 401,863,619 40.8 786,102,584 57.4 786,102,584 54.7
Total Shares on
Issue 984,472,599 100.0% 1,368,711,564 100.0% 1,437,003,801 100.0%

1Assumes the conversion of the Au Convertible Loan plus interest accrued to 24 October 2026 into
184,238,965 ordinary shares in MRC.

2Assumes the exercise of Au Facility Options into 200,000,000 ordinary shares in MRC.

3.14. We have assumed that immediately following the Proposed Transactions, only the Au Convertible
Loan converts into equity and that the Other Lenders elect to have their notes repaid in cash and
that only the Au Facility Options are exercised. The exercise price for all Facility Options is
AU$0.015 per share, equivalent to the Conversion Price for the convertible loans.